

OIPD-1

ORDER SHEET

IP-COM/22/2025  
[OLD No.CS/133/2010]  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS DIVISION

M/S. SHAMBHU NATH & BROTHERS & ORS.  
VS.  
JAI RAJENDRA IMPEX PVT. LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Sr. Adv., Mr. T. K. Jana, Mr.  
Gopal Das, Mr. Sourav Jana, Advocates for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Atish Ghosh, Mr. Arindam Chandra, Ms. Antara Dey,  
Advocates for defendant no.1.

The Court : The suit on being released by a Co-ordinate Bench has been placed before this Bench, being the regular Bench taking up intellectual property matters and suits in connection thereto in terms of the direction given by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

It is submitted by the plaintiffs that the suit is required to be heard. The written statement has been filed. The discovery and inspection of documents are over and the issues have been settled. The examination-in-chief in terms of the amended provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (in short CPC) as made applicable to suits filed under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 requires to be through affidavit evidence. The plaintiffs say that they are interested in having the witness action of their witness(s) to be conducted before a Commissioner to be appointed by this Court for

recording evidence.

The suit is directed to go out of the list for the time being to enable the parties to take appropriate steps.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa