

OIPD-1

ORDER SHEET

IA NO.GA-COM/10/2026

In

IP-COM/22/2025

[OLD No.CS/133/2010]

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS DIVISION

M/S. SHAMBHU NATH & BROTHERS & ORS.

VS.

JAI RAJENDRA IMPEX PVT. LTD. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 20th July, 2026.

Mr. Sayantan Basu, Sr. Adv., Mr. Gautam Kumar Ray, Mr. T. K. Jana, Mr. Gopal Das, Mr. Sourav Jana, Advocates for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta (VC), Ms. Neha Gupta, Advocates for defendant no.1.

The Court : It is submitted by the plaintiffs that the plaintiffs have taken out this application for appointment of a Commissioner to record the evidence of plaintiffs' witness/witnesses. On the plea that the defendant no.1 has been advised to amend the written statement the hearing had to be adjourned on previous occasions. It is also the case of the plaintiffs that proper discovery and inspection have not taken place as most of the documents relied upon by the defendant no.1 are photocopies.

On behalf of the defendant no.1 it is submitted that it was the plaintiffs who on a previous occasion had submitted that the plaint is required to be amended for incorporating therein the subsequent events, although, the orders do not reveal recording of such submission of the plaintiff as contended by the defendant no.1.

Be that as it may, the matter is adjourned and shall appear in the monthly list of August, 2026.

It is made clear that no further adjournment on the ground that the defendant no.1 intends to amend its written statement shall be granted on the returnable date, if no steps are taken in the meantime.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa